AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING

December 7, 2022

Agenda Item:

Resolution No. 2022-32 I-75 and Corkscrew Landscape Maintenance Agreement

A resolution approved a landscape maintenance and installation agreement between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and the Village of Estero for maintenance of landscaping for specialized landscaping and irrigation within the interchange at SR 96 (I-75) and Corkscrew Road; Authorizing the village Manager and Village agents to take all actions necessary to execute and implement the agreement; and providing an effective date.

Motion to approve Resolution No. 2022- 32

Background:

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is funding the design, permitting and construction of landscaping improvements within the I-75 & Corkscrew Road Interchange with the understanding the Village of Estero will maintain the landscaping after construction is complete.

Description:

Resolution No. 2022- 32 formalizes the agreement for the Village of Estero to maintain the landscaping after construction is complete.

Action Requested:

Motion to approve Resolution No. 2022-32

Process and Timeline:

The project was originally scheduled to start construction on or before October 17, 2022, and installation completed by February 19, 2023. Due to Hurricane Ian the project has been delayed. The Village has not yet been provided an updated project schedule.

Financial Impact:

The Village of Estero will incur landscape maintenance costs starting in 2025, after the installation contractor's maintenance period is complete. Costs are expected to be approximately \$216,000 per year.

Prepared by: David Willems, P.E.

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution No. 2022-32
- 2. Landscape Maintenance Agreement